

Nos. 16-476, -477

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

----- ♦ -----
CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE,
GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

----- ♦ -----
BRIEF OF THE NEW SPORTS ECONOMY
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY
----- ♦ -----

CHRISTOPHER PEY
Counsel of Record
FISHERBROYLES, LLP
445 Park Avenue, 9th Fl.
New York, N.Y. 10022
Chris.Pey@fisherbroyles.com
(646) 233-2533

JONATHAN EVAN GOLDBERG
FISHERBROYLES, LLP
106 West 32nd Street, 2nd Fl.
New York, N.Y. 10001
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Supreme Court Should Define, and Distinguish Between, “Gambling” (a Matter for the Federal Government If It Involves Markets) and “Gaming” (a Matter for the States) to Properly Decide the Case | 4 |
| A. Gaming is Separated from Real Life and Involves Precise Limits of Space..... | 7 |
| B. Our Nation has Two Different Frameworks to Distinguish Between Gambling in Games and Gambling in Markets | 9 |
| II. PASPA is Part of a Broader, Preemptive Federal Regulatory Regime | 13 |
| A. Congress Preempted the Field with Respect to Financial Contracts..... | 14 |
| B. Sports Gambling Contracts Are (Unregulated) Securities or Commodity Contracts | |
| 18 | |
| C. State Police Powers Are Hopelessly Inadequate with respect to Sports Gambling... | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| D. This Case is Distinguished from <i>Brown and Williamson</i> because the Relevant Regulatory Agencies Signaled Jurisdictional Intent..... | 24 |
| E. This Case is Also Distinguishable from <i>Brown and Williamson</i> Based on Congressional Intent..... | 28 |
| F. PASPA is an Extension of the Dual Regulatory Regime Governing Our Nation’s Financial Markets and Therefore, State Law Is Preempted..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ah Sin v. Wittman</i> , 198 U.S. 500 (1905)..... | 6 |
| <i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 23 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) | 5 |
| <i>Illinois Dep't of Public Aid v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273, 277 (7th Cir. 1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U. S. 56 (1990) | 19 |
| <i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>SEC v. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) | 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 146 Minn. 52 (Minn. 1920)..... | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 3001..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 3701 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5362..... | 26 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A)..... | 16 |
| 7 U.S.C. §1a (19) | 20 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00(2) | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| Benjamin Graham, <i>The Intelligent Investor: The Definitive Book of Value Investing</i> (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Blog Maverick, My New Hedge Fund</i> | 18 |
| Brief for Petitioners (No. 16-476) | 3 |
| Brief of Amici Curiae States of West Virginia, Arizona, Louisiana, Mississippi, and Wisconsin in Support of Petitioners, <i>Gov. Christie et al. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n et al.</i> (No. 16-476) (November 2016) | 6 |
| Brief of Amici Curiae States of West Virginia, Arizona, Louisiana, Mississippi, and Wisconsin in Support of Petitioners, <i>Gov. Christie et al. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n et al.</i> , No. 16-476 (November 2016). 6 | |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Researcher John T. Holden In Support of Petitioners (Nos. 16-476, 16-477) | 3 |
| Brief of the American Gaming Association as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Gov. Christie et al. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n et al.</i> (Nos. 16-476 and 16-477) (November 2016) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Company to Pay Penalty for Stock Picking Game that was an Unregistered Swap</i> , SEC Press Release 2016-216..... | 26 |
| <i>Concept Release on the Appropriate Regulatory Treatment of Event Contracts</i> , Federal Register, Vol. 73 No. 89, May 7, 2008, Notices | 27 |
| <i>Congressional Record, Proceedings and Debates of the 111th Congress, 2nd Sess., Senate</i> , July 14, 2010 21, 27 | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Edward O. Thorp, <i>A Man for All Markets: From Las Vegas to Wall Street, How I Beat the Dealer and the Market</i> (2017) | 13 |
| <i>FanDuel Inc., and Head2Head Sports LLC vs. Lisa Madigan</i> , Complaint for Declaratory Judgment, December 24, 2015. | 19 |
| <i>Fantex Inc., Form S-1</i> , October 17, 2013 | 25 |
| <i>Gov. Christie et al. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n et al.</i> , On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit. | 3 |
| Jeremy A. Gogel, <i>The Case for Domestic Box Office Receipt Derivatives</i> , 14 Chapman L. Rev. 415, Winter 2011 | 11 |
| Johan Huizinga, <i>Home Ludens: A Study of the Play-Element in Culture</i> (1950) | 8 |
| Justin Wolfers and Eric Zitzewitz, <i>Prediction Markets</i> , Journal of Economic Perspectives 18 (Spring): 103 (2004) | 15 |
| Michael C. Macchiarola, <i>Securities Linked to the Performance of Tiger Woods? Not Such a Long Shot</i> , 42 Creighton L. Rev. 29, 43 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Nevada Legalizes Sports Betting Investment Funds</i> , www.espn.com/chalk , June 3, 2015 | 18 |
| Order Prohibiting The Listing Or Trading of Political Event Contracts, CFTC, April 2, 2012..... | 11, 31 |
| Paul Architzel, <i>Event Markets Evolve: Legal Certainty Needed</i> , Futures Industry, March/April 2006. | 20 |
| Roger Caillois, <i>Man, Play and Games</i> (1961) | 8 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>S. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1383, 93rd Cong., 2nd Sess.</i> Reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Adm. News, p. 5843, 5897..... | 17 |
| <i>Securities Acts Amendments of 1975</i> , Pub. L. No. 94- 29, 89 Stat. 97 (1975)..... | 16 |
| Senate Report 102-248 (1991) | 14, 29, 31 |
| <i>Speech by SEC Staff: Remarks at the F. Hodge O'Neal Corporate and Securities Law Symposium</i> , by Stephen M. Cutler, February 21, 2003..... | 16, 22 |
| State of New York, 8153, in Senate (June 14, 2016) | 12 |
| The Report of the Special Commission to Conduct a Comprehensive Study Relative to the Regulation of Online Gaming, Fantasy Sports Gaming and Daily Fantasy Sports (July 25, 2017)..... | 30 |
| Thomas Lee Hazen, Disparate Regulatory Schemes for Parallel Activities: Securities Regulation, Derivatives Regulation, Gambling, and Insurance. Annual Review of Banking and Financial Law, Vol. 24, 2005..... | 13 |
| Walter T. Champion, Jr. and I. Nelson Rose, <i>Gaming Law in a Nutshell</i> (2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Will Regulators Sideline Fantasy Stock-trading Games?</i> , Yahoo Finance, May 13, 2015 | 25 |
